

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ALISSA M. JUSTISON and JOSEPH M.  
CAPITANI, JR., on behalf of themselves  
individually and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

McDONALD'S CORPORATION (a Delaware  
corporation),

Defendant.

C.A. No. 08-448 (LPS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PARTIES' JOINT MOTION FOR  
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT  
AGREEMENT**

Timothy J. Wilson (DE Bar #4323)  
THE WILSON FIRM  
24 Deerborne Trail  
Newark, DE 19702-2044  
Tel: (302) 494-0463  
Fax: (302) 286-1112

Shanon J. Carson  
Jonathan Berger  
Sarah R. Schalman-Bergen  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 875-4656  
Fax: (215) 875-3053

Todd M. Schneider  
Joshua Konecky  
SCHNEIDER WALLACE  
COTTRELL BRAYTON KONECKY LLP  
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel: (415) 421-7100  
Fax: (415) 421-7105

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Michael W. McDermott (DE Bar #4434)  
Michael W. Arrington (DE Bar #3603)  
PARKOWSKI, GUERKE & SWAYZE, P.A.  
800 King Street, Suite 203  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel: (302) 654-3300  
Fax: (302) 654-3033

Paul R. Garry  
Erika Dillon  
Jason E. Barsanti  
MECKLER BULGER TILSON MARICK &  
PEARSON LLP  
123 N. Wacker Dr., Suite 1800  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 474-7134  
Fax: (312) 474-7898

*Attorneys for Defendant*

Dated October 5, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

III. BASIC TERMS OF SETTLEMENT ..... 3

    A. The Proposed Opt-In Plaintiffs ..... 3

    B. Distribution Of The Gross Settlement Amount And Release Of Claims ..... 4

    C. Notice To Potential Opt-In Plaintiffs ..... 6

IV. DISCUSSION ..... 8

    A. The Payouts To The Opt-In Plaintiffs Should Be Approved As A “Fair And Reasonable Resolution Of A *Bona Fide* Dispute” ..... 8

    B. The Enhancement Payments To The Named Plaintiffs And Mohsin Ali Are Justified And Should Be Approved ..... 13

    C. The Payment To Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Approved Because It Is Fair And Reasonable ..... 15

V. CONCLUSION ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. D.A.R.A. II, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81347 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2008).....	8
<i>Brumley v. Camin Cargo Control, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1644066 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2010).....	9
<i>Camp v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19172 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2004).....	13
<i>Collins v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. La. 2008).....	8
<i>Cooks v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29346 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 13, 2004).....	8
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11, 15
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of America</i> , No. 07-2249, 2010 WL 3018305 (D.N.J. Jul. 30, 2010).....	13
<i>Erie County Retirees Assoc. v. County of Erie. Pennsylvania</i> , 192 F.Supp.2d 369 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	15
<i>Evans v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32104 (M.D. Pa. May 18, 2006).....	11
<i>Ferguson v. Upscale Saturday Night, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63663 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2006).....	8, 14
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	9
<i>In re Greenwich Pharmaceutical Sec. Litig.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5717 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995).....	14
<i>In re Linerboard</i> , 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 2, 2004).....	12, 13

<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14, 16
<i>In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1039, Civ. A. Nos. 94-3744, 96-2125, 1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998) .....	13
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Lake v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	11
<i>Oh v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004).....	17
<i>Sines v. Service Corp. Int’l</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25072 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2006).....	8
<i>Tenuto v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> , Civ.A.No. 99-4228, 2002 WL 188569 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2002) .....	12
<i>Trotter v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 812 (D. Del. 2003).....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	3, 14, 15, 17
29 U.S.C. § 255(a) .....	9
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i> (“FLSA”).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 778.114(a) (2006).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	8, 10, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	3
